
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 15 JUNE 2015 AT 2.00 PM

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL, GOSPORT

Telephone enquiries to John Haskell, Clerk to the Joint Committee 023 9283 4913

Membership of the Joint Committee - 2015/16:
  
Gosport Borough Council

Councillor Alan Scard 
Councillor Dennis Wright

Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Keith Evans
Councillor Susan Bell

Havant Borough Council

Councillor Tony Briggs
Councillor David Guest 

Portsmouth City Council

To be notified

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online at 
www.portchestercrematorium.org 

A G E N D A

Welcome and Introductions

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Appointment of Chairman 

It is the policy of the Joint Committee to adopt a rotating basis for the 
appointment of chairman and vice chairman.   The Chairman for the 2015/16 
municipal year should therefore be appointed from one of Havant’s 
representatives.

3  Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portchestercrematorium.org/


2

The Vice-Chairman should be appointed from one of Gosport’s 
representatives as it will be Gosport’s turn to act as Chairman for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

4  Declarations of Members' Interests 

5  Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 March 2015 (Pages 1 - 4)

… Attached.

6  Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda 

7  Clerk's Items 

The Clerk to the Joint Committee will report on any matters requiring attention.

8  Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee - Annual Report - 2014/15 
(Pages 5 - 10)

… The purpose of the attached report by the Clerk is to place on record and 
inform members of the principal work of the Joint Committee during the 
2014/15 financial year.

RECOMMENDED that the annual report for the 2014/15 financial year be 
noted and received and it be sent for information to each constituent 
authority.

9  Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2014/15 (Pages 11 - 
18)

… The purpose of the attached report from the Treasurer is to review the Joint 
Committee’s revenue income and expenditure for the year ending 31 March 
2015.

RECOMMENDED that the contents of the report be noted.

10  Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2015 (Pages 19 - 
32)

… The purpose of the attached report from the Treasurer is to advise that the 
Joint Committee’s accounts have been prepared in compliance with the format 
prescribed by the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011.  
    
Section 2 of the document includes the Annual Governance Statement.   A 
background paper is attached to the statement as an appendix giving a short 
explanation of the key components upon which the Joint Committee can rely 
in agreeing the Annual Governance Statement.

RECOMMENDED that the Annual Return for the financial year ending 31 
March 2015 be approved and signed as appropriate, as follows -

(a) Section 1 - Accounting Statements for Portchester Crematorium 
Joint Committee be approved and signed;



3

(b) Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement be approved and 
signed;

(c) Section 4 - Annual Internal Audit Report be noted.

11  Financial Regulation 12 - Income and Banking (Pages 33 - 42)

… The attached report from the Treasurer makes recommendations for the 
adoption of a revised Regulation 12 to the Joint Committee’s Financial 
Regulations.

RECOMMENDED that the revised Regulation 12 be approved.

12  Building Works Programme (Pages 43 - 46)

… Report from the Engineer and Surveyor attached.

RECOMMENDED that the Joint Committee notes the contents of the 
report.

13  Crematorium South Chapel Refurbishment (Pages 47 - 48)

… The purpose of the attached report by the Engineer and Surveyor is to advise 
on progress with the project for the refurbishment of the South Chapel.

RECOMMENDED that the report be received and noted.

14  Manager and Registrar's Report (Pages 49 - 50)

… (a) General Report attached

(b) Any other items of topical interest

15  Horticultural Consultant's Report (Pages 51 - 52)

… A report from the Horticultural Consultant on grounds maintenance generally 
is attached.

RECOMMENDED that the report be received and noted.

16  Grievance and Disciplinary Appeals Committee - Appointment of 
Representatives 

To appoint 3 members and 3 standing deputies to serve on the Appeal 
Committee, as agreed on 14 June 2010 under minute 360.

17  Dates of Future Meetings 

RECOMMENDED that the Joint Committee meets at 2pm on a rotating 
basis on the following dates in 2015/16, at the venues indicated –
         
          Monday 14 September 2015 (Havant)
          Monday 14 December 2015 (Portsmouth)
          Monday 14 March 2016 (Fareham)
          Monday 13 June 2016 (Gosport)



4

JH/me
4 June 2015 
1060615a



1 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the Civic Offices, 
Fareham on Monday 16 March 2015 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 

Councillor Leslie Keeble (Chairman) 
Councillor Keith Evans 

 
Gosport Borough Council 

                                  
                             Councillor Dennis Wright 
 

Havant Borough Council 
 

Councillor Tony Briggs 
Councillor David Guest    

    
Portsmouth City Council 

 
Councillor Ken Ellcome 
Councillor Robert New 
 
 

  Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
Councillor Alan Scard (Gosport BC) 
 

 622 Declarations of Members’ Interests (Al 2) – None 
 

 623 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 December 2014 (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 15 December 
2014 be signed as a correct record. 
 

 624 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 4) - None 
 

 625 Clerk’s Items (AI 5) - None 
   
 626 Risk Management Strategy (AI 6) 

 
                      (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)   

 
  RESOLVED (1) That the Risk Management Strategic Framework and 

Policy as set out in Appendices A and B of the Treasurer’s report be 
approved. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



2 

                                (2) That the revised Strategic and Operational Risk 
Registers set out in Appendices C and D be approved.  
 
 

 627 Development Plan 2015 – 2020 (AI 7) 
 
                           (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE CLERK) 
 

  The Clerk explained the purpose of the report and sought the Joint 
Committee’s approval to the Development Plan for the period 2015 - 2020.    
The Plan reviewed and revisited the previous Development Plan approved in 
March 2013.    
 
The Clerk also advised members that updated population and death 
projection information was now available.   Appendices 4 & 5 and Section 14 
of the Plan would be revised accordingly.   The new statistics would not have 
a material effect upon the text within the main body of the report.    
 
Arising from consideration, the following main points were mentioned – 

 The opening sentence of section 1.1 required a textual amendment to 
recognise that Portchester Crematorium was not the only crematorium in 
south east Hampshire. 

 The statistical information within section 14 would be updated. 

 Portchester Crematorium took part in the metals recycling scheme 
operated by the Institute of Cemetery and Cremation Management.      
 

  RESOLVED (1) that the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 
Development Plan 2015 – 2020, as updated, be approved and adopted; 
 
                     (2) that the Development Plan be next reviewed in 2 year’s 
time. 
 
 

 628 Engineer and Surveyor’s Report –  
Planned Maintenance and Building Works Progress Report (AI 8) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR) 
 

  In submitting his report the Engineer and Surveyor drew specific attention to 
the work being undertaken to install the three noise attenuation grilles.   
These were received from the manufacturer in early February.    The technical 
aspects associated with fixing the grilles to the building were currently being 
examined, and a site meeting was due to take place on the 24 March.     
 

  In response to a question regarding use of surplus heat, the Engineer and 
Surveyor explained that heat exchangers had been installed at the time the 
mercury abatement project was undertaken.    The intention was that these 
would be available to provide heating at an appropriate time in the future. 
   

  RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

Page 2



3 

 629 Crematorium South Chapel Refurbishment (AI 9) 
 
              (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR) 
 

  In submitting his report the Engineer and Surveyor mentioned the specialist 
lighting consultant’s proposals, which were a key feature of the refurbishment 
scheme, making use of energy saving lighting.   The Engineer and Surveyor 
also mentioned the additional budgetary provision that would be required, as 
explained in the report. 
 

  The Engineer and Surveyor also updated members on the programme for the 
project, with work on site being undertaken during the summer months 
outside normal working hours.     
 

  RESOLVED that the progress with this project be noted and that 
approval be given for an additional £20,000 provision to the scheme 
budget from existing resources. 
 
 

 630 Horticultural Consultant’s Report (AI 10) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)    
 
Arising from the report, the Horticultural Consultant mentioned that shrubs 
had been ordered which were due for delivery this week.   Grass cutting had 
recommenced in the week commencing 9 March 2015.  
 

  RESOLVED that the report be received and approved. 
 
 

 631 Manager and Registrar’s Report (AI 11) 
 

(a) General Report  
 

            (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR) 
 
In response to questions arising from his report, the Manager and Registrar 
reported that, as anticipated, during the current financial year there had been 
a reduction of approximately 15% in the number of cremations at Portchester. 
 

  RESOLVED that the report be received and noted. 
   
  (b) Any other items of topical interest    

   
(i) Video Screens and Streaming of Services Through the 

Internet  
 

The Manager and Registrar updated members on the uptake of 
the Internet service (for which a fee was charged), and the level 
of interest in making use of the video screens in both chapels for 
personal tributes during services. 
 
 

Page 3



4 

  (ii) Book of Remembrance On-Line 
 

                     The Book of Remembrance was now available for viewing ‘On- 
                     Line’. 
 

  RESOLVED that the report be received and noted. 
 

   
 632 Date of Next Meeting (AI 12) 

 
RESOLVED that it be noted that the next meeting of the Joint Committee 
will be at 2pm on Monday 15 June 2015 in the Town Hall, Gosport. 
           
 

  The meeting concluded at 2.31 pm. 
 
 
 

  Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JH/me 
17 March 2015 
106160315m.doc 

Page 4



1 

 

REPORT TO: PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMITTEE –  
15 JUNE 2015  
 

REPORT BY:  CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE –  
ANNUAL REPORT – 2014/15 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to place on record and inform members of the 
principal work of the Joint Committee during the 2014/15 financial year. 
 
2. Recommended that this Annual Report for the 2014/15 financial year be 
noted and received and that it be sent for information to each constituent 
authority. 
 
3. Background 

3.1 The Joint Committee operates under a Memorandum of Agreement between 
Fareham Borough Council, Portsmouth City Council, Gosport Borough Council and 
Havant Borough Council.    Two members from each of the constituent authorities 
make up the 8 person Joint Committee.   The constituent councils have delegated to 
the Joint Committee all the powers of the constituent authorities with respect to the 
provision and maintenance of the crematorium. 
 
3.2. The agreement sets out the constitution of the Joint Committee; the objectives 
of the crematorium and relationships between the constituent authorities.  The 
agreement also sets out the minimum number of meetings (three) to be held 
annually for the general business of the Joint Committee, although in practice to 
meet various statutory reporting deadlines four meetings are held. 
 
3.3 The membership of the Committee in the 2014/15 financial year was – 

   
Councillor Leslie Keeble (Fareham BC)              Chairman 
Councillor Keith Evans (Fareham BC) 
Councillor Tony Briggs (Havant BC)  Vice-Chairman   
Councillor David Guest (Havant BC) 
Councillor Alan Scard (Gosport BC)   
Councillor Dennis Wright (Gosport BC)    
Councillor Ken Ellcome (Portsmouth CC)   
Councillor Robert New (Portsmouth CC)  
 
The chair and vice-chairmanship rotates between authorities annually. 
 
 

3.4 The Joint Committee met on 4 occasions during the 2014/15 financial year: 
 
 16 June 2014 15 September 2014  15 December 2014  

16 March 2015 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



2 

 

  
Minutes of each of these meetings and the reports considered are available for 
viewing on the Portchester Crematorium Web Site, which has a direct link to the 
Portsmouth City Council website where the documents are stored.    
 
3.5 The meetings of the Joint Committee have been supported by the Clerk (John 
Haskell), Treasurer (Andy Wannell), Engineer and Surveyor (Terry Garvey), and 
their respective deputies, together with the Horticultural Consultant (Ashley 
Humphrey) and the Manager and Registrar (James Clark).   They report to the 
committee on financial and procedural matters including the operation of the 
crematorium and the quality of the service provided, which includes the grounds and 
buildings and plant to ensure the highest standards continue to be maintain
[...]
he Joint Committee at its December 2014 meeting also approved the 
revenue budget for 2015/16 together with a revised capital works programme, 
and the repairs and renewals programme for 2014/15 & 2015/16.   In 
approving the budget, the Joint Committee also set the levels of fees and 
charges operable from the 1 April 2015.  
 
The Committee’s actual income and revenue expenditure (for the financial 
year ending 31 March 2014) was reviewed and noted by the Joint Committee 
at its meeting on the 16 June 2014.   

 
(b) Annual Financial Return for 2013/14 
 

In June 2014 the Joint Committee approved and published its annual financial 
return 2013/14, which was then submitted to its external auditors.  
 
The Annual Return also includes an annual governance statement (AGS).  In 
summary the purpose of the AGS is to set out the Joint Committee’s 
responsibilities and explain the system of governance that exists for the 
effective exercise of the committee's functions, including internal control, 
preparation of accounting statements, management of risk and the 
arrangements for review.    

 
(c) External Audited Annual Return for the Year Ending 31 March 2014 

 
At the December 2014 meeting the Joint Committee was advised and noted 
that the external audit had been completed.   This included an ‘Issues Arising’ 
report together with a report from the Treasurer detailing the action taken or 
future action required. 
 

(d) Risk Management 
 

The Joint Committee introduced comprehensive risk management 
arrangements in a formalised way in 2006.  This included the publication of a 
set of strategic and operational risk registers and adoption of an action plan to 
mitigate the higher risks.   The registers and the action plan are periodically 
reviewed by the officers.   In March 2015 the Joint Committee received a 
comprehensive report providing the opportunity for members to review the risk 
management framework that was in place.   A Risk Management Strategic 
Frame
[...]
rium Joint Committee 

 
 
 

 

 
 
Date:  15 June 2015 
 
 
Report of: Treasurer to the Joint Committee  
 
 
Subject: COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 2014/15 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

This report reviews the Joint Committee’s revenue income and expenditure for the year 
ending 31 March 2015. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
The contents of this report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



-     - 
 

2 

 INTRODUCTION 
 
1. This report sets out the actual revenue expenditure of Portchester Crematorium Joint 

Committee for 2014/15.  Included within this report are details of the following: 
 

 Actual revenue income and expenditure  

 Repairs and Renewals Fund expenditure 

 Capital Works Fund expenditure 

 Garden Improvement Fund expenditure 
 
2. Included elsewhere on today’s agenda is the draft Annual Return for 2014/15 which 

includes the following sections: 
 

 Accounting Statement - recording financial transactions during the year for both 
revenue and capital schemes 

 Annual Governance Statement 

 Annual Internal Audit Report 
 

In support of the Annual Return explanatory notes are set out to summarise the 
financial position at the end of the financial year 2014/15 which include a Balance 
Sheet to provide detail on the accounts and operational assets. 

 
3. The final income and expenditure accounts for the Joint Committee show a breakeven 

outturn in line with the revised budget. 
 

4. The number of cremations carried out during the year totalled 3,411.  This represents 
a decrease of 549 (13.9%) compared with the previous financial year's total of 3,960, 
and a decrease of 691 (16.8%) compared with the total in 2012/13.  Overall 
operational income of £1,926,894 exceeded the revised budget of £1,804,300 by 
£122,594.  Expenditure of £1,317,408 was below the revised budget of £1,380,600 by 
£63,192.  

 
5. A detailed analysis of actual expenditure and income for the year is detailed in 

Appendix A, including pr
[...]
D SERVICES 
 
9. Expenditure of £261,976 in this area exceeded the revised budget of £235,700 by 

£26,276.  Consultants Fees were £13,548 above budget.  The completion of works for 
the main repairs and renewals project for the year, the South Chapel refurbishment, 
has been delayed into 2015/16 and there has been no need to complete a drawdown 
from the Repairs and Renewals Reserve.  Fees incurred with the design consultant 
have therefore been included in this account heading.   

 
10. Other areas that have contributed to the overall overspend against supplies and 

services include enabling web casting of services in 2014/15.  The Book of 
Remembrance is now available to view on line, and an additional Book of 
Remembrance digitisation has been completed during the year.  Medical Referees 
Fees were higher than anticipated, in line with the number of cremations during the 
year being higher than allowed for within the budget. 

 
 INCOME 
 
11. Cremation Fees.  The number of cremations carried out during 2014/15 has totalled 

3,411 of which 22 were carried out at no charge.  The numbers of cremations for 
2014/15 and the four previous financial years are set out in the table below.  Income 
from cremation fees has fallen in line with the reduced numbers set out below, but has 
exceeded the level set for budgeting purposes. 

 
 Cremations 
      
 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 
Cremations at nil 22 26 22 27 22 
charge (under 16)      
 3,872 3,952 4,080 3,933 3,389 

Total cremations 3,894 3,978 4,102 3,960 3,411 

      
 
12. Other Income. Income from charges and sales of £1,926,894 was £242,173 lower 

than the previous year, but was above budget levels by £122,594.  This is due to 
cremation numbers not having reduced as far as was anticipated, and income of 
£46,680 having been received from the CAMEO scheme.   

 
 
 

Page 13



-     - 
 

4 

 
 REPAIRS AND RENEWALS/CAPITAL WORKS FUND 
 
13. As set out earlier in this report no expenditure has been set against the Repairs and 

Renewals fund in 2014/15.  The balance of the fund was £120,000 at the end of the 
last financial year and a contribution of £80,000 has been made in 2014/15.   

 
14. The expenditure from the capital works fund during 2014/15 is set out in Appendix B. 

The contribution from revenue to the Capital Works Fund was originally set at nil for 
2014/15 and revised to £180,000 in December 2014.  However it has been possible to 
recognise a contribution of £259,335 for 2014/15, with the balance of the fund being 
carried forward at the end of 2014/15 at £991,424. 

 
15. Details of contributions towards the Garden Improvement Fund can also be found in 

Appendix C.  It is proposed that the balance accumulated in 2014/15 is carried forward 
to purchase plants for the new planting area under the beech tree on the north side of 
the gardens in 2015/16.   

 
 CONCLUSION 
 
16. Achieving a breakeven position over the course of this financial year has enabled a 

higher contribution to the Repairs and Renewals and Capital Works fund, placing the 
Joint Committee in a stronger financial position to meet future capital works 
requirements. 

 
 Background Papers 
 
Report to the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee ‘Revenue Budget 2015/16’ 
December 2014. 
Report to the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee ‘Annual Return 2013/14’ June 
2014. 
 
Andy Wannell CPFA 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
Civic Offices 
Fareham 
 
For further information on this report please contact Kate Busby on 01329 824685. 
 
Appendices 
Appendix A – Actual revenue expenditure for the year 2014/15. 
Appendix B  – Capital Works Fund and Garden Improvement Fund 2014/15. 
 

Page 14



-     - 
 

5 

APPENDIX A 
 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENTFOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015 
 

   
Revised 

  

 
Actual Actual Estimate Actual 

 EMPLOYEES 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2014/15 Variation 

 
        £         £      
[...]


 
 
 

 

 
 
Date:  15 June 2015 
 
 
Report of: Treasurer to the Joint Committee  
 
 
Subject: ANNUAL RETURN FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

This report sets out the Annual Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2015.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
(a) That Section 1 - Accounting Statements for Portchester Crematorium Joint 

Committee be approved. 
 
(b) That Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement for Portchester Crematorium Joint 

Committee be approved. 
 
(c) That Section 4 - Annual Internal Audit Report for Portchester Crematorium Joint 

Committee be noted. 
 
  

Page 19

Agenda Item 10



-     - 2 

 INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The accounts for Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee have been prepared in 

compliance with the format prescribed by the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2011. The Joint Committee falls within the Audit Commission's limited 
assurance audit approach as gross annual income and expenditure are less than £6.5 
million, and so the external audit opinion will be provided on the Annual Return which 
includes a summary of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and 
Balance Sheet. The audit opinion will be provided and advertised in due course. 

 
2. The Annual Return for 2014/15 comprises the following sections for approval and 

information:  
 

 Section 1 - Accounting Statement - recording financial transactions during the 
year for both revenue and capital schemes. 

 Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement 

 Section 4 - Annual Internal Audit Report 
 

In support of the Annual Return explanatory notes are set out to summarise the 
financial position at the end of the financial year 2014/15 which include a Balance 
Sheet to provide detail on the accounts and operational assets. 

 
3. Section 1 - Accounting Statement 

The Accounting Statement is presented for approval by the Joint Committee and is 
supported by details of the variances between the financial year 2014/15 and
[...]
 

 
  

Page 21



-     - 4 
 

7. EXPLANATIONS OF VARIANCES BETWEEN ACCOUNTING YEARS  
 
7.1 Annual Return - Other Receipts (line 3) 
 
7.1.1 Income from charges and sales of £2,169,249 was £242,162 lower than the previous 

year.  The number of cremations carried out during 2014/15 has totalled 3,411 of 
which 22 were carried out at no charge.  The numbers of cremations for 2014/15 and 
the four previous financial years are set out in the table below.  Income from 
cremation fees has fallen in line with the reduced numbers set out below, but has 
exceeded the level set for budgeting purposes.  Income from other areas, such as 
memorial cards and organ music, has fallen reflecting a continuation in the trend of a 
small decline in demand for these services.  £46,680 has been received from the 
CAMEO TMAC scheme.   

 
 Cremations 
      
 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 
Cremations at nil 22 26 22 27 22 
charge (under 16)      
 3,872 3,952 4,080 3,933 3,389 

Total cremations 3,894 3,978 4,102 3,960 3,411 

      
 
 

   Variation between accounting years 2013/14 2013/14 

INCOME £ £ 

Garden Improvement fund contributions 1,576 0 

Memorial Cards 6,590 7,016 

Cremation Fees 2,045,160 1,762,280 

Book of Remembrance 60,744 56,462 

Organ Music 50,341 45,471 

CAMEO TMAC 0 48,680 

Other 4,838 7,178 

TOTAL INCOME 2,169,249 1,927,087 

Variation 
 

-242,162 

Expressed as a percentage 
 

-11.2% 
 
7.2 Annual Return - Other Payments (line 6) 
 
7.2.1 Expenditure of £1,441,313 was £199,556 lower in 2014/15 than the previous year.  

Expenditure against the premises repairs and renewals and capital works 
programme has been lower than usual in this financial year as new working 
arrangements have been established and the main project for the year, the South 
Chapel refurbishment, has been delayed into 2015/16.  Quotations have been 
received for the refurbishment of the waiting rooms and toilets and these works will 
also be completed in 2015/16.   

 
 
[...]
3 

 

                                         Scattered 38%                Removed 62% 

 

            4.  GAS CONSUMPTION 

 

                                             Total gas consumption (cu.m.)..............72524 

 

                                             Total cremations....................................903 

 

                                             Average gas consumption(cu.m)...........80 

 

 

  

 

          JAMES CLARK 

          MANAGER & REGISTRAR 

          1
ST

 JUNE 2015 

Page 49

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
REPORT TO: PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE  
   Monday 15 June 2015 
 
REPORT BY: THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT 
 
 
 
CREMATORIUM GROUNDS – GENERAL UPDATE 

 
We have recently planted shrubs to replace lost trees in the grounds along 
with planting Wisteria in the garden of contemplation.    The water feature is 
now working and is vastly improved. 
 
The Spring bedding has been replaced with Summer bedding which should 
provide a colourful display right through to October. 
 
The grass has been scarified to remove dead material from it and the weekly 
grass cutting regime has resumed. 
 
The roses are putting on strong growth following the application of manure 
earlier in the year. 
 
The cedar at the rear of the Book of Remembrance Room has been crown 
lifted.   This has balanced the crown and improved access for mowing and 
pedestrians.    Three poor quality Scots Pines have been removed to allow the 
replacement planting an opportunity to establish and form healthy crowns. 
 
The contractor Brighstones continue to perform well and I am pleased with 
their work. 
 

 
 
Ashley Humphrey 
Horticultural Consultant 
 
 
 
 
Background List of Documents –  
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 - None 
  
 
 
 
AH/jh 
1 June 2015 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 March 2015
	8 Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee - Annual Report - 2014/15
	9 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2014/15
	10 Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2015
	11 Financial Regulation 12 - Income and Banking
	12 Building Works Programme
	13 Crematorium South Chapel Refurbishment
	14 Manager and Registrar's Report
	15 Horticultural Consultant's Report



Minutes of the meeting


1

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Portchester Crematorium 
Joint Committee held on Monday, 15 June 2015 at 2.00 pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth

Present

Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Keith Evans
Councillor Susan Bell

Gosport Borough Council
Councillor Alan Scard
Councillor Keith Gill (standing deputy)

Havant Borough Council

Councillor Tony Briggs

Portsmouth City Council

Apologies received for non-attendance

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (AI 1)

Councillor Dennis Wright (Gosport BC - standing deputy in attendance); 
Councillor David Guest (Havant BC); and Councillors Rob New & Ken 
Ellcome (Portsmouth City Council).  Andy Wannell (Treasurer) and Mark Pam 
(Deputy Engineer & Surveyor)

Welcome and Introductions

Councillors Susan Bell (Fareham BC) and Keith Gill (Gosport BC) were 
welcomed to the meeting.

633. Appointment of Chairman (AI 2)

RESOLVED that Councillor Tony Briggs (Havant Borough Council) be 
appointed Chairman for the 2015/16 municipal year.

(Councillor Tony Briggs in the Chair)

634. Appointment of Vice-Chairman (AI 3)

RESOLVED that the appointment of a Gosport Borough Council 
representative as vice-chairman be considered at the next meeting.

635. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 4) - None



2

636. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 March 2015 (AI 5)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 16 March 2015 
be signed as a correct record.

637. Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 6) - None

638. Clerk's Items (AI 7) - None

639. Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee - Annual Report - 2014/15 (AI 
8)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE)

RESOLVED that the annual report for the 2014/15 financial year be noted 
and received and it be sent for information to each constituent authority.

640. Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2014/15 (AI 9)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

The Deputy Treasurer presented the report and in doing so drew specific 
attention to a number of items including the number of cremations 
undertaken; fees and income received; the level of contribution to each of the 
constituent authorities; and the amount of contribution made to the Capital 
Works and Repairs & Renewals Funds.

In noting that 22 cremations of those under 16 years of age were carried out 
at no charge, and in response to questions, the Manager and Registrar 
explained that Portchester followed guidelines issued by the Institute of 
Cremation and Cemetery Management in respect of infant and child 
cremations.    He also explained the long standing processes and procedures 
followed in and after the cremation process.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

641. Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2015 (AI 10)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

The Deputy Treasurer presented the report and in doing so drew specific 
attention to each section of the Annual Return.

RESOLVED that the Annual Return for the financial year ending 31 
March 2015 be approved and signed as appropriate, as follows -

(a) Section 1 - Accounting Statements for Portchester Crematorium 
Joint Committee be approved and signed;



3

(b) Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement be approved and 
signed;

(c) Section 4 - Annual Internal Audit Report be noted.

642. Financial Regulation 12 - Income and Banking (AI 11)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

The Deputy Treasurer presented the report during which it was confirmed  the 
Manager and Registrar supported the procedures set out in the document.  

RESOLVED that the revised Regulation 12 be approved.

643. Building Works Programme (AI 12)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR)

In presenting this report the Engineer and Surveyor referred to item 1511 – 
sound attenuation.   He explained that the work on installing the acoustic 
grilles was completed successfully on Saturday 6 June.    A series of sound 
level readings would be taken to compare with previous readings.

Councillor Bell (in her capacity as a ward councillor for the area) thanked all 
those involved for bringing this work to a satisfactory completion.   The 
Manager and Registrar mentioned that he had taken the opportunity recently 
to show a local resident the complexity of the equipment involved and the 
work required to achieve the sound attenuation.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

644. Crematorium South Chapel Refurbishment (AI 13)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR)

In presenting his report the Engineer and Surveyor showed members samples 
of the wood (African Ayous) to be used for the internal cladding of the chapel.     
Members were also informed that tenders were now due to be returned on the 
26 June (one week later than previously notified to allow further time for 
tenderers to consider additional information that had been supplied to them in 
response to enquiries).

Members were advised that it was hoped the project might be completed 
during September 2015. At an appropriate time the Joint Committee might 
meet at the Crematorium or have an arranged site visit.

RESOLVED that the report be received and noted

645. Manager and Registrar's Report (AI 14)

(a) General Statistical Report



4

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR)

In response to a question the Manager and Registrar explained the current 
level of the number of cremations that had been reached and that this was in 
accordance with what had been anticipated.   He felt a stable level had been 
reached which in turn would enable satisfactory future financial planning.

RESOLVED that the report be received and noted.

(b) Any other items of topical interest - None (although see Minute 640 
in respect of information given regarding the cremation of children).

RESOLVED that the report be received and noted.

646. Horticultural Consultant's Report (AI 15)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)

RESOLVED that the report be received and approved.

647. Grievance and Disciplinary Appeals Committee - Appointment of 
Representatives (AI 16)

RESOLVED that Councillors Susan Bell, Alan Scard and Dennis Wright 
be appointed, (together with Councillors Keith Evans and Tony Briggs 
as standing deputies) to serve on the Appeals Committee, as agreed on 
14 June 2010 under minute 360.

648. Dates of Future Meetings (AI 17)

RESOLVED that the Joint Committee meets at 2pm on a rotating basis 
on the following dates in 2015/16, at the venues indicated –

Monday 14 September 2015 (Havant)
Monday 14 December 2015 (Portsmouth)
Monday 14 March 2016 (Fareham)
Monday 13 June 2016 (Gosport).

The meeting concluded at 2.35 pm.

Chairman

JH/me
17 June 2015
1060615m.doc


